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AGENDA 

Fayette County Zoning Board of Appeals 

Fayette County Administrative Complex 

Public Meeting Room 

January 22, 2024 

7:00 P.M.  

 
*Please turn off or turn to mute all electronic devices during the  

Zoning Board of Appeals Meetings                                

________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

1. Call to Order. 

 

2. Pledge of Allegiance. 

  

3. Approval of Agenda.  

 

4. Consideration of the Minutes of the Meeting held on December 18, 2023.  

 

5. Election of the Chairman. 

 

6. Election of the Vice-Chairman. 

 

7. Election of the Secretary. 

 

 

PUBLIC HEARING 

 

8. Consideration of Petition No. A-846-23 – Thomas Lee Adkins, II, Zinnia U. Zamora-

Adkins, Owners, and Bob Barnard, Barnard & Associates Remodeling, Agent, 

request a variance to Sec. 110-125 (d)(6) to reduce the side yard setback for building 

from 50’ to 35’ to allow a 26 x 50 garage to be built on the south side of the property. 

The subject property is located in Land Lot 291 of the 4th District and fronts on Winn 

Way. 

 

9. Consideration of Petition No. A-852-23 – Thomas L. Rogers, Virginia W., Rogers, 

Owners, and Nick McCullough, Agent, request a variance to Sec. 110-149(d)(6)(a) to 

reduce the side yard setback from 15’ to 2’ to allow a 30’ X 41’ (1,230 square foot) 

addition to the existing home. The subject property is located in Land Lot 157 of the 

6th District and fronts on Monarch Dr. 

 



 

 

 

10. Consideration of Petition No. A-853-23 – William E. Jerome and Jennifer R. Jerome, 

Owners, request a variance to Sec. 110-125(d) (6) to reduce the side yard setback from 

50’ to 29’8” to allow existing pool equipment and a fire pit to remain.  The subject 

property is located in Land Lot 93 of the 4th District and fronts on Grace Hope Dr. 
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PETITION NO:  A-846-23 
 
Requested Action:   Variance to reduce side building setback from 50’ to 35’ in the A-R (Agriculture-
Residential) District, to allow the construction of new detached garage. 
      
Location:  130 Winn Way, Fayetteville, GA 30215 
 
Parcel(s): 0442  06004 
 
District/Land Lot(s):  4th District, Land Lot(s) 291  
 
Zoning: A-R 
 
Owner(s):  Thomas Lee Adkins II and Zinnia U. Zamora-Adkins 
 
Agent:  Bob Barnard, Barnard & Associates Remodeling, Inc. 
 
Zoning Board of Appeal Public Hearing:  November 27, 2023 (tabled) 

January 22, 2024     
 
 
REQUEST 
 
Applicant is requesting the following variance to construct a new detached garage: 
 

1. Variance to Sec. 110-125(d)(6).- Side yard setback requirement, to reduce the side yard setback 
from 50 feet to 35 feet in the A-R zoning district. 

 
 
STAFF ASSESSMENT 
 
It is staff’s opinion that the property presents a unique situation. The septic system is located off the 
end of the driveway and southward into the back yard. Also, the lot has a 6% slope downhill toward 
the back; building in the proposed location requires the least amount of clearing and grading and 
provides the most reasonable access to a garage. 
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HISTORY 
 
The subject property is a legal lot of record in the Jackson Estates S/D, with a plat recorded November 
9, 1999. It is a 5.034-acre lot and is a legal, conforming lot in the A-R zoning district.  
 

 
 

 
ZONING REQUIREMENTS 
 
Sec. 110-125. A-R – Agriculture-Residential district. 
 
(d) Dimensional requirements. The minimum dimensional requirements within the A-R zoning district 
shall be as follows: 
 

(6) Side yard setback: 50 feet. 
 
 
DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS  

 
 Water System – FCWS has no objection to the proposed variance.  
 Public Works/Environmental Management – No objection to the variance request. 
 Environmental Health Department – This office has no objection to the proposed variance. 

However, approval of the variance is not approval for the construction of the detached 
garage. The owner/authorized agent must complete the required application process 
through our department for final approval of the addition to the property.  

 Fire – No objections. 
 Building Safety – No objections. A building permit is required for new garage. 
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CRITERIA FOR CONSIDERATION OF A VARIANCE  
 
STAFF ASSESSMENT OF CRITERIA 
 
(Please see the attached application package for the applicant’s responses to the criteria.)  
 
The Fayette County Zoning Ordinance, Sec. 110-242. (b) states that in order to grant a 
variance, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall and must find that all five (5) conditions 
below exist.  Please read each standard below and then address each standard with a 
detailed response.  Attach additional information/documentation as necessary. 
 
1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular 

piece of property in question because of its size, shape or topography.   
• The size and topography do present some unique conditions.  

o The septic system is located on the south side of the yard. 
o The lot slopes downhill on the west and south side. 
o The owner would like to utilize the existing driveway, avoid extra grading, and retain 

mature trees.  
 

2. The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a 
practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and, 

• It would require additional grading to shift the structure location farther south, resulting in 
loss of trees.  Constructing a driveway around the septic field may prove difficult. 

 
3. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and, 

• There are conditions on this parcel that limit use and development are specific to the parcel.  
 
4. Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair 

the purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be 
granted for a use of land or building or structure that is prohibited by this Ordinance; 
and, 

• Relief, if granted, is not likely to be a detriment to the adjacent property.  The property is 
well-landscaped, which provides an effective visual screen. 
  

5. A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that 
others in the same District are allowed; and, 

• A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would require extensive grading on the site. 
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Proposed garage 

 

 
View from street 
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ORIGINAL REQUEST TO REDUCE SIDE YARD SETBACK TO 30’ 

 
REVISED REQUEST TO REDUCE SETBACK TO 35’ 

 











 
P.O. BOX 398, Brooks, GA  30205 (770) 461-8418  

Website – remodelingdreams.com 
 
 
October 3, 2023 
December 18, 2023 updated request 
 
 
Variance Request: 
 ADKINS THOMAS LEE II and ZAMORA-ADKINS ZINNIA U 
 130 Winn Way 
 Fayetteville, GA  30215 
 
 
2nd Hearing Request 
 
The new request is 15’ encroachment on the east side of the property.  Move it back to 
be more inline with the existing garage. 
 
We were asked to go back and revisited another possible location.  The second option 
has been enclosed with pictures, cost analysis and reasonable access to the home.  The 
terrain would set the new structure considerably lower than the home.  Would require a 
sub wall around the garage to raise it above grade to deal with water that would come 
across the front yard and into the structure.  There is a topo of the property from the 
county maps showing the slope.  There are also pictures showing the area. 
 
The home is situated such that the west side of the home is the master wing.  The front 
door opens into the foyer, dining room and family room in the rear.  The garage and 
kitchen are on the south side of the home. 
 
We would respectfully request a 15’ encroachment to the side yard set back of 50’.  We 
have spoken with the neighbors at 120 Winn Way (eastside of property) and 140 Winn 
Way (west side of property) about the setbacks, the structure and buffers being left in 
place.  There are letters, signed by each family in agreement of what we are requesting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1St Hearing Request - Tabled 
 
Requesting side setback for a garage from 50’ to 30’, on southside of property. 
 
1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of 
property in question because of size, shape or topography?   There are multiple issues 
with the lot.  Each letter corresponds to a letter on the map to show its location. 



 
A. This is the lower side of the lot.  Even though there is no flood plain shown by 

FEMA maps there are indications of bad soils.  The soils report shows it, the 
plant growth is also an indication of bad soils.  We would also have to cross the 
septic fields which creates solid piping where the driveway would cross and 
adding field lines to the septic tank that is already in the bad soils area. 

B. This is the septic tank and leach field.  I have attached the environmental health 
department records showing the location of the current septic tank.  It is located 
right behind the end of the driveway going down the hill. We would have to move 
the system to the front yard and use a pump to move the waste up hill.  $20k cost 
at minimum. 

C. Placing the new garage to the north of the house would not be logical as the 
main garage is on the south side of the home.  Also, there is very limited access 
from the home to get to garage on the north side. 

D. On the property line where we propose to place the new garage is a 30’ tall x 10’ 
existing landscaped buffer as to protect any view from the neighbor.  

 
2. The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a 
practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship? 
 
 The difficulty with the scenarios of A, B and C would be very costly in foundation 
 work in A, moving the septic tank in B or having to do a lot of clearing and have  
        the driveway pass in front of the home and then not good access to the garage. 
 
3. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved. 
  

A. Soils would be a big factor in A.  It would require special engineering to place 
 In the lower area. 

B. Septic location – moving a major cost 
C. Inconvenience of the location. 

 
 
 
4.   Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or      
impair  the purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance 
may be granted for a use of land, building, or structure that is prohibited herein. 
 
 I do not believe it will be a detriment to neighbors or public. 
 
5.  A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that 
others in the same zoning district are allowed.   
 
 I am not aware of any other zonings in this neighborhood that have requested 
 a side set back variance. 
 
 
 









 pg. 1 A-852-23 

PETITION NO:  A-852-23 
 
Requested Action:   To reduce the required side building setback from 15’ to 2’ to allow a newly 
constructed addition to remain. 
      
Location:  185 Monarch Drive, Peachtree City, Georgia 30269 
 
Parcel(s): 060309004 
 
District/Land Lot(s):  6th District, Land Lot(s) 19  
 
Zoning:   PUD-PRD 
 
Lot Size:   6.43 Acres 
 
Owner(s):  Thomas L. Rogers and Virginia W. Rogers 
 
Agent:   Nick McCullough 
 
Zoning Board of Appeal Public Hearing:  January 22, 2024     
 
REQUEST 
 
Applicant is requesting the following: 
 

1. Per Sec. 110-149(d)(6)(c), requesting to reduce the side yard building setback in the PUD-
PRD zoning district from 15’ to 2’. 

 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
 
It is staff’s opinion that the parcel does have unique or limiting factors.  There is a 100’ Georgia 
Power Easement bisecting the front portion of the property from the larger rear portion.  The 
existing septic drain lines push any additions to the home to the northeastern side of the property.  
Applicant desires to move an elderly family member into the addition to assist with care.  The 
proposed square footage has been reduced to 1,230 square feet,  the minimum of what applicant 
feels is necessary to accommodate the extended family member.  The proposed addition increases 
the habitable area by 57% and is more than 75% larger than the  700 square feet that would be 
allowed as a separate guest house. 
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HISTORY 
 
This property is part of the Jefferson Woods Subdivision and was rezoned to PUD-PRD on April 22, 
1993.  The 2,139 square foot house was constructed in 1996.   
 
ZONING REQUIREMENTS 
 
Sec. 110-149. - Planned unit development. 
 

(d) Planned residential development. 
 

(6) Minimum dimensional and other requirements. The minimum dimensional 
requirements in the PRD shall be as follows: 

a. Development size: 100 contiguous acres located within the A-R and/or 
residential zoning districts. 
b. Each single-family dwelling shall be placed on a separate lot. 
c. Side yard setback: 15 feet. 
d. Rear yard setback: 30 feet. 
e. Maximum density: Four units per acre (single-family attached); and one 
unit per acre (single-family detached). For purposes of this section, density 
shall be interpreted as the number of dwelling units per net acre devoted to 
residential development. 

 
DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS  

 
 Water System – FCWS has no objection to the following variance.  
 Public Works – No objections. 
 Environmental Management – No objections. 
 Environmental Health Department – No objections.  Applicant must contact Environmental 

Health for procedures to evaluate the property and septic system for the proposed addition. 
 Department of Building Safety – DBS has no issues; if granted, the distance of any structures 

must meet the structure-to-septic distances set by Environmental Health. 
 Fire – No objections. 
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VARIANCE SUMMARY & CRITERIA FOR CONSIDERATION 
 
Staff Assessment   
 

Please refer to the application form for the applicant’s justification of criteria. 
 
The Fayette County Zoning Ordinance, Sec. 110-242. (b) states that in order to grant a 
variance, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall and must find that all five (5) conditions 
below exist.   
 
1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular 

piece of property in question because of its size, shape or topography.   
The parcel does have unusual configuration or topographic conditions. 
 

2. The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a 
practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and, 

The parcel is subject to the same requirements as all other properties in the neighborhood. 
 

3. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and, 
The property is bisected by the Georgia Power Easement.  The existing septic system 
encompasses the majority of the yard immediately behind the existing house.   
 

4. Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair 
the purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be 
granted for a use of land or building or structure that is prohibited by this Ordinance; 
and 

The encroachment is not likely to have an adverse impact on the adjoining property. A 
foundation survey will be required to insure compliance with any approved variance. 
 

5. A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that 
others in the same District are allowed; and, 

The applicant is still able to develop the property according to the regulations if the variance is 
not granted. 
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PETITION NO:  A-853-23 
 
Requested Action:   To reduce the required side building setback from 50’ to 29’ to allow pool 
equipment to remain and to reduce the side building setback from 50’ to 43’ to allow a  patio, seat 
wall & fire pit to remain. 
      
Location:  175 Grace Hope Drive, Brooks, Georgia 30205 
 
Parcel(s): 0412 07003 
 
District/Land Lot(s):  4th District, Land Lot(s) 93  
 
Zoning:   A-R, Agriculture-Residential 
 
Lot Size:   5.000 Acres 
 
Owner(s):  William E. Jerome & Jennifer R. Jerome 
 
Agent:   N/A 
 
Zoning Board of Appeal Public Hearing:  January 22, 2024     
 
REQUEST 
 
Applicant is requesting the following: 
 

1. Per Sec. 110-125(d)(6), requesting to reduce the side yard building setback in the A-R 
zoning district from 50’ to 29’ to allow newly installed pool equipment to remain. 

2. Per Sec. 110-125(d)(6), requesting to reduce the side yard building setback in the A-R 
zoning district from 50’ to 43’ to allow newly installed patio, seat wall and fire pit to remain. 

 
STAFF ASSESSMENT 
 
It is staff’s opinion that the parcel does not have unique or limiting factors.  However, the 
encroachment is not very large and unlikely to have a negative impact on the adjoining property. 
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HISTORY 
 
This property is part of the Reserve at Kelly Lake Subdivision and has not been rezoned.  The 
contractor obtained a building permit for the pool. The site plan for the pool permit did not note a 
separate location for the pool equipment nor did include other outdoor hardscape areas.   
 
The outdoor seating area does not require a building permit and was only noted when the required 
foundation survey for the pool was submitted. The pool equipment and patio area encroach into the 
side yard setback.  
 
ZONING REQUIREMENTS 
 
Sec. 110-125. – A-R, Agricultural-Residential District. 
 

(d) Dimensional requirements. The minimum dimensional requirements in the A-R zoning 
district shall be as follows: 

(1) Lot area: 217,800 square feet (five acres). 
 (2) Lot width: 250 feet. 
(3) Floor area: 1,200 square feet. 
(4) Front yard setback: 

a. Major thoroughfare: 
1. Arterial: 100 feet. 
2. Collector: 100 feet. 

b. Minor thoroughfare: 75 feet. 
(5) Rear yard setback: 75 feet. 
(6) Side yard setback: 50 feet. 

 
DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS  

 
 Water System – No objections.  
 Public Works – No objections. 
 Environmental Management – No objections. 
 Environmental Health Department – No objections. 
 Department of Building Safety – DBS has no issue with this request- should the request be 

denied- a revision will need to be made to the issued pool permit-RPOL-11-22-069062  to 
relocate the pool equipment, including any electrical, mechanical, and plumbing; additional 
inspections will be required.   Changes to the fireplace would require a permit if any 
modifications include mechanical modifications, including a gas line.  

 Fire – No objections. 
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VARIANCE SUMMARY & CRITERIA FOR CONSIDERATION 
 
Staff Assessment   
 

Please refer to the application form for the applicant’s justification of criteria. 
 
The Fayette County Zoning Ordinance, Sec. 110-242. (b) states that in order to grant a 
variance, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall and must find that all five (5) conditions 
below exist.   
 
1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular 

piece of property in question because of its size, shape or topography.   
The parcel does not have unusual configuration or topographic conditions. 
 

2. The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a 
practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and, 

The parcel is subject to the same requirements as all other properties in the neighborhood. 
 

3. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and, 
Most structures are built within the buildable area. 
 

4. Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair 
the purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be 
granted for a use of land or building or structure that is prohibited by this Ordinance; 
and 

The encroachment is relatively small and not likely to have an adverse impact on the adjoining     
property.  
 

5. A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that 
others in the same District are allowed; and, 

The applicant is still able to develop the property according to the regulations if the variance is 
not granted. 
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From: Jennifer Jerome
To: Deborah Sims
Subject: Variance Petition A-853-23
Date: Tuesday, December 5, 2023 12:02:46 PM

You don't often get email from bamafamily@comcast.net. Learn why this is important

*External Email* Be cautious of sender, content, and links
RE: Variance Petition A-853-23
175 Grace Hope Dr., Brooks, GA
William & Jennifer Jerome

Approval statement from representative of Brent Holdings

Begin forwarded message:

From: Dawn Wilson <dawn@brentholdings.net>
Subject: RE: Lot 7 - The Reserve at Kelly Lake
Date: December 5, 2023 at 11:49:59 AM EST
To: Bill & Jennifer Jerome <bamafamily@comcast.net>

Jennifer- As I anticipated, we will grant approval of encroachment. I will have one of
our attorney’s draw up a legal document granting the allowance. Once complete I’ll
forward to you! 
Have a great day.
Thank you,
Dawn
 

From: Bill & Jennifer Jerome <bamafamily@comcast.net> 
Sent: Monday, December 4, 2023 1:11 PM
To: Dawn Wilson <dawn@brentholdings.net>
Subject: Re: Lot 7 - The Reserve at Kelly Lake
 
Yes. I just sent them in a separate email. 
 
Thank you,
Jennifer Jerome

On Dec 4, 2023, at 1:14 PM, Dawn Wilson <dawn@brentholdings.net>
wrote:

﻿Jennifer - Can we get some kind of plat even if it's just hand drawn with
where the fire pit and pool pump are located in relation to the two lots
along with pictures?
Thank you!

mailto:bamafamily@comcast.net
mailto:dsims@fayettecountyga.gov
https://aka.ms/LearnAboutSenderIdentification
mailto:bamafamily@comcast.net
mailto:dawn@brentholdings.net
mailto:dawn@brentholdings.net


-----Original Message-----
From: Jennifer Jerome <bamafamily@comcast.net> 
Sent: Friday, December 1, 2023 12:30 PM
To: Dawn Wilson <dawn@brentholdings.net>
Subject: Lot 7 - The Reserve at Kelly Lake

Hi Dawn.
We hope all is well with your family.

We finally completed our pool and backyard landscaping, and have run
into an issue we are hoping you can help with, or direct us to the correct
people.

We had the landscape company install a firepit area and I misunderstood
the zoning ordinance when I called to ask. I thought they said 15 feet from
the property line, when in fact the ordinance is 50 feet. And our pool
pump was not placed at 50 feet either.

So, we are asking the neighbors (you/Brent since Lot 7 is unsold) if there is
a problem with the placement of the firepit and pool pump.

The firepit is within our backyard fence at 43 feet, and the pump is just
outside the fence at almost 30 feet. We landscaped to include 15
arborvitae trees and privacy screening to grow into a natural visual break
and privacy between the two properties.

Our options, per the Planning And Zoning Commission are to (1) seek
written approval of the encroachment on the 50 foot side-property
setback, and/or to (2) seek to purchase 0.05-0.10 acre of Lot 7 along that
portion of the property line. Our variance hearing is scheduled for January
22, 2024.

Please let me know what you think. I am available for a call anytime, if
needed (770-337-1988).

Thank you,
Jennifer Jerome

Disclaimer

The information contained in this communication from the sender is confidential.
It is intended solely for use by the recipient and others authorized to receive it.
If you are not the recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure,
copying, distribution or taking action in relation of the contents of this
information is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful.

This email has been scanned for viruses and malware, and may have been

mailto:bamafamily@comcast.net
mailto:dawn@brentholdings.net


automatically archived by Mimecast, a leader in email security and cyber
resilience. Mimecast integrates email defenses with brand protection, security
awareness training, web security, compliance and other essential capabilities.
Mimecast helps protect large and small organizations from malicious activity,
human error and technology failure; and to lead the movement toward building
a more resilient world. To find out more, visit our website.

<Final Plat Recorded Book100Page154 Kelly Lake.pdf>

Disclaimer

The information contained in this communication from the sender is confidential. It is intended
solely for use by the recipient and others authorized to receive it. If you are not the recipient,
you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution or taking action in relation of
the contents of this information is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful.

This email has been scanned for viruses and malware, and may have been automatically
archived by Mimecast, a leader in email security and cyber resilience. Mimecast integrates
email defenses with brand protection, security awareness training, web security, compliance
and other essential capabilities. Mimecast helps protect large and small organizations from
malicious activity, human error and technology failure; and to lead the movement toward
building a more resilient world. To find out more, visit our website.
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